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 2 August 2018 
Dear Sir/Madam  
 

 

Lower Ham Buildings (former Upthorpe Farm), Aston Tirrold- 
residential re-development- Final Phase 
Feedback 
 
Further to the recent meeting on 16th July I have now received a number of 
responses.  I have made a tally of the responses received and issues 
raised.  I have indicated this overleaf. Because people have written their 
responses there is a degree of interpretation within this tally form, but it is a 
reasonable representation in my view.  Thank you for your responses. 
 
There is a lot to take in and I am now considering next steps in relation to 
the scheme’s development, however I wanted you to know this feedback in 
relation to the responses that I have received together with some 
observations I have made in reply.  You will also note how I have changed 
the title of this letter to make things clear as to what the scope of 
development is.  I am sorry if calling it Phase 4 indicated that there was 
more to come- that was an inadvertent mistake. 
 
I would also observe at this point that although only 1 response overtly 
suggested support for the redevelopment I read many of the responses as 
being concerned at what was presented (i.e. 15 dwellings) rather than the 
idea of redevelopment at all and that there would appear to be a degree of 
acceptance of redevelopment as an underlying theme.  As a result I see no 
reason not to make a planning application for redevelopment. 
 
I am going away to be away from the office for a couple of weeks and will 
be in touch again when I am ready to progress to the next stage.  
 
However given that I have made some replies overleaf I would invite any 
replies to these in the next two weeks please. 
 
 
 
See over… 
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I have received a number of complaints/concerns about the consultation 
process.  I would remark that there is never universal agreement on any 
form of development nor on consultation process.  There is no requirement 
in planning to carry out any prior consultation; as a result I will continue to 
consult on the basis of our standard approach to something of this nature.  I 
will however have regard to all responses received and keep you informed.   
 
This is the final opportunity to reply before the scheme for the final phase is 
formally submitted to SODC planning, at which time of course there will be 
a consultation by the Council. 
 
If you have received this communication by post it is because I did not get 
an email from you previously. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

Henry Venners  
email:  henry.venners@jppc.co.uk  
 

 

 
 

 
 
This is the plan I showed at the meeting on 16th July- showing 8x 2-beds, 4x 3-beds, and 3x 4-beds 
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Number of responses to 2 August 2017 
 
 
24 responses- 11 of which have been from the Croft and Moreton Road 
 
Issues raised include those below.  These are listed in terms of highest up the page being 

most frequently occurring.  Other issues were raised but I have not included issues with 
less than 5 responses in this list. 

 
Issue ‘theme’ 
Too many units 
Out of character design/layout 
Concern that this might lead to further development 
Screening to be provided to rear of the Croft 
Gardens to be next to gardens on the Croft 
Traffic through the village 
Lack of facilities 
Do not provide streetlights 
Smaller units supported 
Security to the Croft  
Support a semi-circle/circle/lozenge smaller development 
Have regard to the Community Led Plan 

 
There were a few comments that probably would benefit from a response from me at this 

stage.  You may wish to reply to these points as found overleaf; I have given some 
questions on the following pages as starting points: 

 
(they are in no particular order- the numbering employed is purely for ease of response- 

please use these numbers if you refer back to this letter) 
 

1. The CLP and a number of the responses show support for smaller units which 
are in short supply in the village, but this inevitably increases the number of 
houses and also the density as smaller units take up less room. The 16th July 
scheme attempted to maximise these whilst maintaining the viability of the 
proposal. Fewer houses will inevitably mean fewer small houses. 

 
2. As per the title of my letter this final phase seeks only to develop the area 

where there are existing buildings and concrete yards.  Quite different 
considerations would apply to a proposal to develop undeveloped fields and 
the Trust has no intention of further applications. There is no phase 5. 

 
3. Extreme care was taken on the Initial Phases to fit in with the village scene, 

even if this was non-commercial. The final phase will still have a village 
character but being ‘tucked away’ it had been felt that an “olde village” scheme 
would not be a necessary requirement, particularly considering the ribbon 
development and style of houses predominating in the Moreton Rd and The 
Croft, which are all 20th Century in nature and ‘of their time’, and of different 
grain to other parts of the village. The Croft south side and Moreton Road 
(east side) in particular have higher densities than other parts of the village. 

 
4. I had understood that there might have been previous requests for access to 

the rear of the Croft.  If this is not desirable now then this will influence and 
increase the range of possible layouts. 
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5. There is no intention to provide streetlighting and if requested by OCC we 

would push back on that just like I had to on a recent scheme in Brightwell-
cum-Sotwell. 

 
6. The buildings the subject of the final phase application are not in use as far as 

I am aware (see further down too).  It is possible that people have seen 
activity on the wider site or associated clearing the site or site surveys with 
active use. 

 
7. One of the surveys undertaken was in relation to ecology.  The buildings/site 

are not conducive to inhabitation by protected species. 
 

8. There are only a few trees/bushes on the edge of the site, although I 
understand that some works have been undertaken in relation to underground 
water supply investigation.  A tree survey will be undertaken in due course. 
 

9. Other than a planting corridor to the rear of the Croft I have only received one 
comment on landscaping that the scheme should not include tall closeboard 
fencing on the northern side- are there any other comments on boundaries? 

 
10. In my experience it is usually preferable for householders to be in control of 

screening trees, but we are considering this. 
 

11. Only two responses suggested that the scheme should include affordable 
housing.  I mentioned at the meeting that Vacant Building Credit may mean 
that no affordable housing would need to be included within the scheme. 
Since the public meeting there has been a new National Planning Policy 
Framework issued by the government.  This maintains the VBC as something 
that SODC would need to have account for when considering a planning 
application.  Although one thing that the NPPF has changed is the definition of 
affordable housing.  For the first time its includes starter homes and 
discounted market sales housing.  I will also be considering these changes to 
policy, although at this time I would anticipate that 2-bed homes would be low-
priced if not actually ‘affordable housing’.  

 
12. The (new) NPPF also identifies that whether a proposal is ‘major development’ 

in the AONB is a matter for the decision maker, taking into account its nature, 
scale and setting, and whether it could have a significant adverse impact on 
the purposes for which the area has been designated or defined.  I note that 
the CLP suggests major development would not be supported what has been 
proposed to date is not in my view major development given the large size of 
the buildings to be removed and confined nature of the site.  Are you satisfied 
with my clarification on this being a final phase? 

 
13. Of the comments on the impact of the development these were generally 

confined to the overall character of the village rather than specific impact on 
the setting of the Conservation Area or any listed buildings.  I received only 
one comment discussing what I might term ‘appearance’ of the new buildings- 
are there any further comments on style/appearance of buildings ? 

 
14. Layout of the scheme seems to have been a concern and no comments were 

received indicating that any particular appearance of building should be used 
although there were some complements in relation to Phases 1-3 and the 
design typology employed there.  I have not yet decided whether to make a 
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fully detailed or layout only application but the comments to date would not 
suggest a fully detailed application would be necessary. 

 
15. Notwithstanding the above comment- Following comments in relation to 

potential overlooking I could instruct the architect to design the southern row 
of houses without first floor south/Croft facing windows.  Would residents 
approve of that?  This will affect the design process. 

 
16. In relation to traffic I would again remark that the new housing will not ‘add’ 

traffic exactly in relation to that number of homes.  The buildings could 
continue to be used for agricultural purposes and thus any gain in traffic has to 
be set against such use, or indeed any other use of the buildings.  Permitted 
development rights exist for commercial use of farm buildings.  I detected no 
support for commercial use of the buildings within the responses. 

 
17. I understand that the vast majority of the traffic along Moreton Road is through 

traffic and as such I would remark that that will remain the greatest local traffic 
factor.  There are large developments planed for Cholsey, Benson and 
Wallingford.  I would suggest that the traffic from this modest scheme would 
be undetectable, and that resident traffic would be more likely to be respectful 
to the village than through traffic. 

 
18. A transport statement will be prepared to accompany the planning application.  

There were no comments expressing concern with the proposed access point 
on Moreton Road. I expect the northern access next to No23 Moreton Road to 
remain the access point to this scheme, as this in my view appears to have 
excellent visibility. 
 

19. Although traffic has been given as a concern my understanding is that there is 
no wish for specific traffic control measures to be put in place? 

 
20. There is no and never has been any intention to use the road immediately 

behind Moreton Road for access to the new houses; indeed the southern end 
of the track is no longer in the possession of the Trust. 

 
21. Some comments were made in relation to the passage of farm traffic through 

the site onto Moreton Road.  Aston Farm has its own access point north of the 
village.  No access will be taken via this site to Aston Farm.  It may help here 
to set out a little of the history as I understand it as there seems to be some 
misconceptions about the land: 

 
22. In the late 1970s there was a 100-cow dairy unit, with some beef cattle and a 

(300Ha) arable operation. The farm was extensive and included a grain store 
on the downs and used village buildings to store a further amount so that the 
farm could clean and store its entire crop. 

 
23. Over subsequent years the cow numbers were increased to 200 cows, the beef 

was dropped and stocking rates climbed.  Grain yield per hectare increased. 
The net result was that a new drier was provided (the northeast buildings- see 
2 on the aerial image below) to cope and almost every building in the original 
part of the farm was used for running the dairy herd with the arable side moving 
to the long shed/workshop/spraystore on the ‘east’ site. 

 
24. Then the cows were forced to go due to environmental reasons and the farm 

became unviable, the farmer relinquished the lowland fields and drier and the 
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Trust sold this- what is now Aston Farm- to a new owner/operator (what is I 
believe Well Barn) and the Trust (and tenant farmer) retaining 150Ha on the 
downs farming it with contractors. 

 
25. The tenant (Mr & Mrs Hotz de Baar- t/a Upthorpe Farm) had agreement with 

the new (adjoining) owner Well Barn to use the drier and some of the storage.  
This was agreed with the return proviso that the large building on the retained 
site could be used for on-floor storage by Well Barn Estate, hence the traffic 
there. 

 
26. So for many years Upthorpe Farm stored nearly 600t of its grain in the drier 

bins ‘next door’. 
 

27. In the last few years several things have changed.  
 
28. Firstly the tenant (Mr Hotz de Baar) has retired and the Trust then sold the land 

on the Downs, eliminating the need for the borrowed 600t of storage.  As a 
consequence Well Barn had no need of the on-floor store where development 
is now proposed as they can store their requirements in their existing store at 
Aston Farm.  

 
29. Thus consequently access by Well Barn equipment to the Upthorpe Farm site 

has now ceased as they no longer rent space in the buildings there. Well 
Barn/Aston Farm now access only via the new Aston Farm entrance at the far 
end of the Moreton Rd as pictured below: 

 

30.  
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31. A number of comments relating to the CLP have cited six dwellings at the 
former Frimley Stables as having come forward already.  I have looked quickly 
at this site and it appears to me that five houses were recently constructed but 
one of these was a replacement dwelling.  Therefore it only seems that there 
was an addition of four units. 

 
32. Likewise in relation to earlier permissions at Lower Ham Buildings two of the 

dwellings are barn conversions and are thus not new buildings and should be 
discounted. 
 

33. As a plan which is not a Neighbourhood Plan the CLP does not set a limit on 
development in the village.  As such my initial impression is that the indication 
of 20 units is not a limit/ceiling, but an indication of what a number of people 
would not wish to see exceeded. 
 

34. A range of views have been given on what the site might be capable of 
accommodating but not everyone made such a comment.  Generally in 
planning we are asked to seek around 25-30 dwellings per hectare.  This site 
is roughly half a hectare hence the 15 dwellings proposed.  Floorspace and 
footprint of buildings would be less than exists.  Do you have a feel based on 
this site alone what number of units should be provided, in the light of this 
density guide and noting that smaller units take less space? 
 

35. If you reply by email while I am away from the office you may get an 
automated reply. 
 
End. 

 
 


